
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24th April, 2024 
Time: 10.00am 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
Councillors: Steve Hedges, Toby Simon and Ann Morgan 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. 
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 24th April, 2024 
 

at 10.00am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting.  

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest (as 
defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests). 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 
 

 
4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
 
5.   LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 
 

 
6.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR: 10 GREEN STREET 

LIMITED, CHELTENHAM YARD, 5-9 CHELTENHAM YARD, BATH. BA2 3EX (Pages 
9 - 38) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 



This page is intentionally left blank



\\SETH\Shared$\Legal Services\P&E Law\CASE MANAGEMENT\Licensing\Procedure 
templates\2013 Review\131021 newvarprocedure.rtf 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 
The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make 
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes.  Where more than 
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties 
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one 
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.  
 
The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has 
been given. 
 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 
2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 

the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and 
Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked 
relevant questions by the other parties and Members. 

 
4. (i) Any party making relevant representations,  or representative, w
[...]
ons will be given. 

Page 6



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 PROCEDURE FOR NEW APPLICATIONS AND VARIATIONS 
 

The parties will be allowed an equal maximum period of time not normally exceeding 
twenty minutes. Where more than one party make representations the time should 
be split equally between them. Where several parties make similar representations 
one representative should be appointed avoiding duplication and making the best 
use of the available time 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Other Parties sum up, Responsible 
Authorities sum up, 
Applicant sums up

Adjournment

Reconvene and announce decision with 
reasons

Other Parties’ case(s)
(May call witnesses)

Questions to Other Parties by Applicant 
and Members

Responsible Authorities’ case

Questions to Responsible Authorities by 
Applicant, other parties and Members

Introductions by Chair

Have parties received and understood 
Licensing Procedure?

Summary/update by Licensing Officer

Applicant /representative presents case
(May call witnesses)

Questions to Applicant by other parties and 
Members

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 

MEETING Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 
MEETING 
DATE 

 
 
Wed 24 April 2024 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

 

 
 
 

TITLE: 

 
Application for a New Premises Licence for: 
 
10 Green Street Limited 
 

  Cheltenham Yard 
  5-9 Cheltenham Yard 
Bath 
BA2 3EX 
 

WARD: Oldfield Park 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
 
Annex A Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Annex B     Plan of premises submitted with application. 
 
Annex C    Representation of objection received. 
  
 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 

1.1 An application for a new Premises Licence for Cheltenham Yard, 5-9 Cheltenham 
Street, Bath, BA2 3EX has been made under s.17 of the Licensing Act 2003 by 10 
Green Street Limited.  
 

1.2 A relevant representation of objection has been received from a resident who lives 
near the premises within the statutory period. 

 
2  RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Committee is asked to determine the application. 

 
3  THE REPORT 

 
An application has been received from 10 Green Street Limited for a new Premises 
Licence for Cheltenham Yard, 5-9 Cheltenham Street, Bath. BA2 3EX. (Annex A). 
 
 
 

3.1 The application proposes the following licensable activities: 
Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 12:00 to 22:00 every 
day. 
 

3.2 The application proposes the following opening times: 
 
12:00 to 22:15 every day. 

 
3.3 The applicant has offered the following measures to promote the licensing 

objectives: 
 
• All persons involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training in respect of 

the prevention of under-age sales & proxy purchases on commencement of 
employment, & every 6 months thereafter. Such training shall be documented 
with staff signing to acknowledge that they have received this training. 
Records of staff training shall be made available to the Police or Licensing 
Authority upon request. 

 
• CCTV shall be installed at the premises and maintained in good working order. 

It shall be operational all times the premises opens to the public. Recordings 
shall be of evidential quality, retained for a period of no less than 31 days, & 
made available to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request. 

 
• Notices advising customers that CCTV is in operation shall be prominently 

displayed at the premises. 
 
• Table service shall be available at the premises. 
 
• The Premises Licence Holder shall require the Designated Premises 

Supervisor or other responsible person to keep an Incident/Refusal logbook in 
a bound book in which full details including the date and nature of the 
incident/refusal are recorded. The "Incident / Refusals" logbook shall be kept 
at the premises and made available to the Police or Licensing Authority upon 
request. 

 
• Signage
[...]
recognises that Licensing and Planning are separate 

regimes. Where an application is granted by the Licensing Authority which would 
require planning permission this would not relieve the applicant of the need to 
obtain that permission. It will still be necessary for the applicant to ensure that 
he/she has ALL the necessary permissions in place to enable them to run the 
business within the law. 
 

3.10 If the application is refused the applicant may appeal within 21 days of the 
notification to the Magistrates’ Court. If the application is granted the person 
making the relevant representation may appeal within 21 days of the notification to 
the Magistrates’ Court. On appeal the court may either dismiss the appeal, 
substitute the decision appealed against for any other decision which could have 
been made by the Licensing Authority, or remit the case to the Licensing Authority 
to dispose of in accordance with the direction of the court. The court may make 
such order for costs as it thinks fit. 

 
3.11 In accordance with the requirements of the Act, copies of the application were 

forwarded to the Police, the Fire Authority, the Environmental Protection Team, 
Development Control, Trading Standards, Health Authority and the Safeguarding 
Children and Young Persons Team. 

 
3.12 The applicant was required to place a notice at the premises for a period of 28 

consecutive days starting the day after the application was made, and to place an 
advert in a local newspaper within 10 working days of submitting the application to 
the licensing authority. 

 
3.13 A representation of objection has been received within the statutory period from a 

resident living near to the premises who expresses concerns that the applicant’s 
proposals are likely to undermine the public nuisance and protection of children 
from harm licensing objectives (Annex C). 

 
Page 11



 

3.14 As a relevant representation has been received, the Licensing Sub Committee 
must determine the application in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or other 

significant issues were found. 
 
4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the “convention 

rights”. 
 
4.3 The Sub Committee have been delegated authority to determine the application on 

behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.4  When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its functions with 

a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. 
 
5    RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 
 
5.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged. The fee for this 

application is £100 
 
6 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 

undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision-making risk management 
guidance. 

 
7 CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
7.1 The licensing objectives do not require the applicant to specify steps to mitigate 

the impact of climate emergency. However, the applicant is encouraged to 
consider locally sourced ingredients and reducing single use plastic in the 
operation of their business. 

 
8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9 CONSULTATION 
 
9.1 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Head of Legal & Democratic Services and 

Council Solicitor), Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) and Head of Building 
Control and Public Protection have had the opportunity to input to this report and 
have cleared it for publication. 

 
9.2 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would have no 

involvement. 
 

 

Contact person Geoff Cannon 
Public Protection Officer (Licensing) 
01225 396719 

Page 12



 

Background 
papers 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 

 
B&N
[...]
ct of children (please 
read guidance note 8) 

 
 

  

Page 29



L 

  

Hours premises are open to the 
public 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 6) 

 State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4) 

 

Day Start time Finish time 

Mon 
  

  

Tues 
  

  

Wed 
  

  
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the 
premises to be open to the public at different times than 
those listed, please list (please read guidance note 5) 

 

Thur 
  

  

Fri 
  

  

Sat 
  

  

Sun 
  

  

12:00 22:15

12:00 22:15

12:00 22:15

12:00 22:15

12:00 22:15

12:00 22:15

12:00 22:15

Page 30



M – Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9) 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 

c) Public safety 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

 

All persons involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training in respect of the prevention of under-age sales &
proxy purchases on commencement of employment, & every 6 months thereafter. Such training shall be documented
with staff signing to acknowledge that they have received this training. Records of staff training shall be made
available to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.
CCTV shall be installed at the premises and maintained in good working order. It shall be operational all times the
premises opens to the public.  Recordings shall be of evidential quality, retained for a period of no less than 31 days,
& made available to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.
Notices advising customers that CCTV is in operation shall be prominently displayed at the premises.

Table service shall be available at the premises.

As detailed above at M a)

The Premises Licence Holder shall require the Designated Premises Supervisor or other responsible person to keep
an Incident/Refusal logbook in a bound
[...]


X

Ms Terrill Wolyn

05/03/2024

Licensing Agent For Applicant

Ms Terrill Wolyn

T Wolyn Licensing

l

Page 34



Use this page if there is any other information that you think we should know about. 

Information entered on this page will be sent to us, along with the data on the rest of the form when 

you use the “Submit” option. 

 

 

Page 35



PIZZA PASSBBQ PASS

GRILL / BBQ

BBQ PREP PIZZA PREP

TOILETS

BEER
CELLER

BAR

PLANTERS

OUT DOOR
SEATING

LEAN TO

LEAN TO

PIZZA OVEN

PRODUCTION UNIT 
/ COMMERICAL KITCHEN FOR

10 GREEN STREET LTD

CHELTENHAM YARD

CHELTENHAM
STREET GATED

ENTRANCE

BOUNDARY
WALL

CHELTENHAM YARD 
POP UP RESTAURANT

5 - 9 CHELTENHAM STREET, BATH, BA2 3EX

LEGEND

TOILETS

POP UP BAR & ALCOHOL STORAGE

PIZZA OVEN & PREP AREA

1:50 SCALE

Form Name: Premises Licence Application
Date Created: 05 March 2024

Annex B

P
age 36



From: Emma Sinden < >  
Sent: Tuesday, April 2, 2024 11:17 AM 
To: Licensing <licensing@bathnes.gov.uk> 
Cc: Spencer Sinden <  
Subject: Objection to application number 24/00435/LAPRE 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not follow guidance, click links, 
or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. 

Good morning, 
 
I am a resident of Cheltenham Street and occupy the property directly opposite the area the 
application has been made for. 
 
The street is now almost entirely residential and with the new houses close to being finished the 
residential population of the street will be increasing significantly. The vast majority of residents are 
families with young children and we feel that an application to serve alcohol on the premises 
opposite would be disruptive to all. The application suggests that alcohol will be served until 10pm 
which is hours after young children have been put to bed and many of the bedrooms face directly 
onto the street. 
 
If serving finishes at 10pm then we are likely to have people still loitering past 11pm and experience 
says we will also have issues with drunken behaviour, people urinating in the street and up against 
our doorways as well as the noise. 
 
We already have an issue with rubbish on the street and sometimes with anti-social behaviour 
associated with the AirBnBs in the vicinity. This would also add to these problems.  
 
There is also a complete lack of available parking and our experience with the AirBnBs shows that 
what will happen is that visitors will park illegally and block garages. 
 
We hope that you will take our objections into consideration and agree that the application is 
inappropriate. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Emma 
 
 
Emma Sinden 

 
 

 
 

Annex C

Page 37

mailto:licensing@bathnes.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38


	Agenda
	5 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Licensing Act Application Flow Chart

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence for: 10 Green Street Limited, Cheltenham Yard, 5-9 Cheltenham Yard, Bath. BA2 3EX
	1 THE ISSUE
	2  RECOMMENDATION
	3  THE REPORT
	4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
	5    RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)
	6 RISK MANAGEMENT
	7 CLIMATE CHANGE
	8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	9 CONSULTATION
	Annex A - C.pdf
	Untitled





Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 28 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 24th April, 2024, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Steve Hedges (Chair), Toby Simon and Ann Morgan  
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Team Leader (Barrister), Legal Services) and 
Geoff Cannon (Public Protection Officer (Licensing)) 

  
111    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the Emergency Evacuation 
Procedure.  
  

112    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
  

113    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

114    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

115    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair referenced the procedure that would be followed during the course of the 
meeting. 
 
Those that were present confirmed that they had received and understood the 
licensing procedure. 
  

116    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR: 10 GREEN STREET 
LIMITED, CHELTENHAM YARD, 5-9 CHELTENHAM YARD, BATH. BA2 3EX  
 
The Public Protection Officer (Licensing) introduced the report to the Sub-
Committee. He explained that the application proposes the following licensable 
activities: 
 

• The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 12:00 to 22:00 
every day. 

 
He stated that the application also proposes the following opening times: 12:00 to 
22:15 every day. 
 
He said that the applicant had also supplied some additional information which had 
been circulated to both the objector and the members of the Sub-Committee prior to 
the meeting. 
 



 

 
Page 29 of 6 

 

Terril Wolyn, agent for the applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that 
the application was for a licence for the sale of alcohol, alongside a pop-up 
restaurant in the courtyard of a premises already owned by the applicant. 
 
She explained that the premises was within a mix of residential and commercial 
properties and that the application was modest, in terms of the hours that were being 
applied for. 
 
She said that alcohol sales would only be allowed for consumption on the premises, 
no regulated entertainment would take place and there was to be no late night 
refreshment. 
 
She stated that the applicants are of a responsible nature and have a number of 
local businesses that are run at a high standard. She added that they invest carefully 
in their premises and train their staff thoroughly. 
 
She informed the Sub-Committee that as part of the licensing process they had 
consulted with the Police Licensing Team and said that they had decided that the 
conditions proposed were proportionate in order to support the licensing objectives. 
She said that no representation had been received from the other Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
In addressing the one objection from the member of the public regarding the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm she said that 
this only relates to when children are on the premises and not where any such 
incident might affect their sleep / bedtime. In addition, she reminded those present 
that the conditions offered by the applicant had been deemed proportionate by the 
police to support the licensing objectives. 
 
She explained that the applicant had considered the hours proposed within the 
application for a long time and that in mitigation signage would be placed on the 
premises to ask customers to leave quietly. 
 
She stated that the style and nature of the premises would be that of a restaurant 
and that table service will be provided. She added that already having a business on 
site would mean that litter would not be an issue. 
 
She said that the applicant wishes to maintain a good relationship with its neighbours 
and that they believe that the business will enhance the local area. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon asked if access to the toilets for the premises were from the 
outside courtyard area. 
 
Terrill Wolyn replied that they were. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon asked how they had decided upon the hours to apply for, for 
the use of an outdoor area. 
 
Terril Wolyn replied that legislation regarding off sales had been introduced following 
the Business & Planning Act 2020 which had deemed that outside areas could trade 
until 23.00. She added that this legislation was currently in place until 2025. 
 



 

 
Page 30 of 6 

 

Councillor Toby Simon asked if the large gates to the premises would be open or 
closed during the proposed operational hours. 
 
Terril Wolyn replied that the large gates would be closed and that access to the 
courtyard would be through a smaller gate. She added that no alcohol will be allowed 
to be taken off the site. 
 
Councillor Toby Simon asked if the premises had the applicable planning status to 
use the courtyard for this purpose. 
 
Debbie Still, the applicant, replied that it did and that this had been checked by her 
son. 
 
The Chair asked how they would prevent the removal of alcohol from the premises. 
 
Debbie Still replied that this would be covered thoroughly within the staff training and 
that they have good control measures in place in their other premises within the local 
area.  
 
The Chair asked what the expected capacity of the premises would be. 
 
Debbie Still replied that they have a figure of around 60 / 70 in mind, but would not 
want to overuse the site as the quality of the experience to be offered is important to 
them. 
 
The Chair asked if they would ask noisy customers to leave the premises. 
 
Debbie Still replied that this again would be covered in all training to staff and that 
they would have a zero-tolerance approach to any customers or groups that were 
causing a disturbance. She added that she wouldn’t want this type of behaviour to 
affect the customers, staff or residents. 
 
Emma Sinden, the objector to the application, informed the Sub-Committee that she 
lived directly opposite the main gates to the premises and asked if they planned for 
these to be replaced as they were quite old. 
 
Debbie Still replied that they do intend to install new gates and to visually improve 
the area. 
 
Emma Sinden asked if the use of the courtyard area would mainly be in the summer 
months. 
 
Debbie Still replied that this was primarily the plan and that use would be weather 
dependent. 
 
Emma Sinden asked if they had considered any measures to tackle the local issue of 
seagulls as they have been known to take food from resident’s gardens. 
 
Debbie Still replied that no food would be left out in the open and that tables would 
be cleared as soon as possible once customers had finished eating. 
 



 

 
Page 31 of 6 

 

Emma Sinden addressed the Sub-Committee to make a statement regarding her 
objection. She stated that the local area was a mix of residential and commercial 
properties, with around 50 homes in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
She said that she believed that 80% of the homes had children, with most around the 
age of 6-7 years old. She explained that in the summer months most of the homes 
need to have their windows open as they get very warm and so this could cause a 
potential problem from hearing noise from the premises. 
 
She added that she felt that if the application is granted there would be a significant 
increase in noise in the street from people and traffic that will impact their daily lives. 
She said that she would have no complaints if the premises were to close at either 
7.00pm or 8.00pm. 
 
She informed the Sub-Committee that noise can be heard sometimes from the front 
outside area of a similar local premises Nowhere. 
 
In summing up Terril Wolyn said that this was a simple application that was not 
looking to operate late hours and the applicants believe the premises will enrich the 
area. 
 
She reiterated that no representations had been made by any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
She said that the application was a new concept for the existing business on site and 
that it would not be in use all year round. 
 
Emma Sinden made a closing statement. She said that she felt that the hours / days 
of use of the courtyard area were unclear.  
 
She stated that her objection remains in place as if the hours applied for are granted 
it will be detrimental to their quality of life. 
 
Decision & Reasons 
 
Members have determined an application for a new Premises Licence at 10 Green 
Street Limited, Cheltenham Yard, 5-9 Cheltenham Yard, Bath, BA2 3EX. In doing so 
they have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the 
Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 and case law. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives on the 
information before them. Members reminded themselves that each application must 
be considered on its own merits.  
 
Members had regard to 1 lot of additional information provided on behalf of the 
applicant and circulated to the objector in advance of the hearing, this comprised 8 
pages.  
 
Terril Wolyn, agent for the applicant addressed members in oral representations. Ms 
Wolyn described the location of the premises to be a mixture of commercial and 



 

 
Page 32 of 6 

 

residential with a railway track behind and a garage nearby. There are high stone 
walls surrounding the premises with gates at the front and it is proposed to erect 
lean-tos to help contain any noise emanating from the premises. Ms Wolyn 
explained that the applicant had carefully considered their application and the 
residents; they had applied for only one licensable activity modest in its nature, there 
was no application for late night refreshment or regulated entertainment. Ms Wolyn 
submitted to members that the protection of children from harm licensing objective 
was not engaged in relation to the objection before them. Ms Wolyn referred to the 
statutory guidance at paragraph 2.32 and noted that whilst the protection of children 
from harm includes moral and psychological harm, this relates to protecting children 
from harm when on the licensed premises. In relation to the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective, Ms Wolyn referred to paragraph 2.27 of the Statutory 
Guidance and the fact that it says beyond the immediate area surrounding the 
premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of individuals under the 
law. An individual who engages in antisocial behaviour is accountable in his own 
right. 
 
In further submissions Ms Wolyn noted that as part of the legislative changes made 
by the Business and Planning Act 2020, premises that did not have off-sales of 
alcohol, during the time they were open on the premises, were able to trade for sale 
of alcohol off premises, until the cap of 2300 hours. Ms Wolyn noted that the 
applicant had taken this into account when thinking about the proposal for this 
premises.  
 
Ms Wolyn noted that there had been no representations from the Responsible 
Authorities and submitted that the proposals and measures offered in the operating 
schedule were appropriate and proportionate; she referred to the fact that this has 
been confirmed by the Police Licensing Officer in their e-mail contained in the 
additional information.  
 
Members had regard to the written objection from Ms Sinden who is a resident that 
lives directly opposite the premises, and they heard from her in oral representations. 
Ms Sinden expressed concerns that the proposal would undermine the prevention of 
public nuisance and protection of children from harm licensing objectives. In her 
written objection and orally she explained that the street is now almost entirely 
residential with a lot of families with young children living there. She explained that 
the way the houses are built means that they need to open the windows for 
ventilation when it is warm. The proposal to sell alcohol until 10pm would be hours 
after the children had been put to bed and the bedrooms face directly onto the street. 
Ms Sinden expressed concerns about clients loitering, drunken behaviour, people 
urinating on the street and up against their doorways, as well as the noise. She 
thought there would be a significant increase in noise. 
 
On questioning, Ms Sinden indicated that she has no objection to something that 
finished earlier at 7 or 8pm. Ms Sinden further expressed concerns that the 
mitigations being put forward by the applicant were a bit vague in her view and 
having a restaurant selling alcohol would be detrimental to her quality of life due to 
noise. 
 
In determining this application Members were careful to take account of the relevant 
written and oral representations both for and against the application and balanced 
their competing interests. Whilst Members understood Ms Sinden’s keenness to 



 

 
Page 33 of 6 

 

address them on all issues that gave her cause for concern, they disregarded issues 
not contained in her validly made written representation before them and irrelevant 
issues unrelated to the premises, such as anti-social behaviour associated with the 
AirBnBs in the vicinity and parking.  Similarly, they could only consider the validly 
made representation before them, to the extent that parts of it were relevant.  
 
With regard to paragraph 2.32 of the statutory guidance Members agreed with Ms 
Wolyn that the protection of children from harm licensing objective was not engaged 
as the representation of objection addressed concerns for children whilst in their 
homes, rather than on the premises. These concerns were related to potential public 
nuisance impacts on children, which members did have regard to.  
 
Members noted that there had been no representations of objection from 
Responsible Authorities and that within the applicant’s additional information, there 
was an e-mail from the Police Licensing Officer to the applicant’s agent, indicating 
that they thought the proposals regarding how the business would be run, would 
promote all four licensing objectives and that the measures offered by the applicant 
are proportionate.  
 
The Committee carefully considered the noise likely to emanate from the normal 
operation of an outdoor dining establishment, in a what is a dense residential area, 
and the impact in particular on young children if their window is open. On the other 
hand, there is significant urban noise in the area and intermittent noise from the 
elevated railway line. On balance the Committee did not consider the likely nuisance 
level to be such as to justify restrictions on the opening hours beyond those applied 
for as Members were satisfied that the measures offered by the applicant would 
promote the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.  
 
Authority is therefore delegated to the licensing officer to issue the licence as applied 
for. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.16 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


